

Appeal No. 18-1323

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LONNY E. BALEY, et al and JOHN ANDERSON FARMS, INC., et al
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES and PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMAN'S
ASSOCIATIONS,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
Hon. Marian Blank Horn
Case No. 1:01-cv-00591 MBH

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the Klamath Tribes
Amicus in Support of Affirmance for the Defendants-Appellees**

SUSAN Y. NOE
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
suenoe@narf.org

*Attorney for
Amicus Curiae Klamath Tribes*

September 24, 2018

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Baley v. United States

Case No. 18-1323

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE KLAMATH TRIBES1

ARGUMENT4

A. The Tribes Have Treaty-Based Time Immemorial Water Rights In Upper Klamath Lake (“UKL”).....5

1. The 1864 Treaty reserved the Tribes’ hunting, fishing, trapping, and gathering right within the Klamath Reservation to enable the Tribes to continue its traditional way of life5

2. The 1864 Treaty reserving the Tribes’ right to hunt, fish, trap, and gather within its Reservation, impliedly reserved the water necessary to support that treaty harvest right.....7

3. Because the waters of UKL are essential to support the Tribes’ treaty right to fish, the 1864 Treaty impliedly reserved sufficient quantities of UKL water to adequately support the fishing right.....8

4. The Tribes’ reserved water rights have a time immemorial priority date.....13

5. The Tribes’ Treaty fishery’s current health does not defeat the Tribes’ water right.....13

B. The Prior Appropriation Doctrine Only Entitles Plaintiffs To Water After The Klamath Tribes’ Senior Water Rights Have Been Fulfilled15

C. The Lack Of Quantification And Oregon’s Lack Of Enforcement Of The Tribal Water Right In 2001 Is Irrelevant; Reclamation Owed A Trust Obligation To Ensure The Tribes’ UKL Water Right Was Protected And Was Required To Manage The Project Accordingly21

CONCLUSION.....26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. California,
 373 U.S. 546 (1963)..... 7, 12

Baley v. United States,
 134 Fed. Cl. 619 (2017) 11, 15, 19, 24

Benz v. Water Res. Comm’n,
 764 P.2d 594 (Or. Ct. App. 1988) 17

Cappaert v. United States,
 426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 18

Carson-Truckee Water Conservancy Dist. v. Clark,
 741 F.2d 257 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 12

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 4

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton,
 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 18

Joint Bd. of Control of Flathead Mission & Jocko Irrig. Dists. v. United States,
 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 12, 17, 18

Kandra v. United States,
 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)..... 1, 2, 14, 23

Kimball v. Callahan,
 493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 7

Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist.,
 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985) 12

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson,
 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 2, 3, 12, 23

McCall v. Porter,
 70 P. 820 (Or. 1902)..... 16

*Montana ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish &
 Kootenai Tribes*,
 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985) 18

Morris v. Bean,
 146 F. 423 (C.C.D. Mont. 1906) 18

Or. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,
 473 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 11

Rocky Ford Canal Co. v. Cox,
 59 P.2d 935 (Utah 1936) 16

Teel Irrig. Dist. v. Water Res. Dep't,
 919 P.2d 1172 (Or. 1996) 16

Tudor v. Jaca,
 164 P.2d 680 (Or. 1945) 16

United States v. Adair,
 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

United States v. Braren,
 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 5

Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n,
 443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 14, 25

In re Waters of the Klamath River Basin,
 No. WA1300001 (Or. Klamath Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 7, 2013)..... *passim*

Winters v. United States,
 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 7, 17

Statutes:

Treaty between the United States of America and the Klamath and
 Moadoc Tribes and Yahooskin Band of Snake Indians,
 Oct. 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707..... 1, 5

25 USC § 564..... 7

25 USC § 566..... 7

Or. Rev. Stat., ch. 539 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.130(4)..... 4

Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.170 4

Other Authorities:

1 WATERS AND WATER RIGHTS § 12.01
(Amy K. Kelley, ed., 3rd ed. LexisNexis/Matthew Bender 2015) 16
